

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**  
WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY**

CRL.P.NO:10886 of 2018



Between:

1. Polisetti Venkata Ramana Rao, S/o. Late P.Satyanarayana Rao
2. Polisetti Surya Chandra Rao @ Suribabu, S/o. Late Satyanarayana Rao
3. Mucherla Sriram Sai Kumar, S/o. Venkata Satyanarayana

**Petitioners/Accused 1 to 3**

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravathi.
2. Badde Ganiraju, S/o. Tukkayya, Arlakatta Village, Palakol Mandal, West Godavari District.

**Respondents/Defacto complainant**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition and grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in SC.No. 105 of 2017 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge for trial of cases under SC & STs (POA) Act-cum-VIII Additional District Judge, West Godavari District at Eluru.

**IA.No. 1 of 2018:**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition and grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in SC.No. 105 of 2017 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge for Trial of Cases under SC & STs (POA) Act-cum-VIII Additional District Judge, West Godavari District at Eluru including appearance of the petitioners herein, pending disposal of CrI.P.No. 10886/2018 on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed herein, and the orders of the High Court dated. 11-10-2018, 13-06-2019, 04-07-2019 05-10-2020, 21.12.2021, 27.06.2022, 11.08.2022 01.11.2022 & 01.11.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Durga Prasad, Advocate for the Petitioners and of the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**"Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of eight (8) weeks.**

**List after Sankranthi Vacation 2023.**

Sd/- V. SAVITRI GOWRI  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Special Judge for Trial of Cases under SC & STs (POA) Act-cum-VIII Additional District Judge, West Godavari District at Eluru.
2. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court, A.P.(OUT)
3. One CC to Sri P.Durga Prasad, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

NBR

**HIGH COURT**

**SRK,J**

**DATE: 04.01.2023**

**List after Sankranthi Vacation 2023.**

**ORDER**

**CRL.P. NO. 10886 OF 2018**

**EXTENDING THE INTERIM ORDER**

